NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

MACGREGOR MEGACENTRE

Ownership interest 100%
Title Freehold
Independent valuation $26.1m
Capitalisation rate 7.75%
WALE (by gross income) 1.5 years
Occupancy (by GLA) 100%
Number of retailers 6
National retailers (by GLA) 69%

Zoning District Centre and
Specialised Centre

Site area 29,128 sqm
Gross Lettable Area (GLA) 12,505 sqm
Car park spaces 168
Opening 2001
Total catchment size 455,070
Major tenants Harvey Norman, BCF

555 KESSELS ROAD, MACGREGOR, QLD

ASSET DETAILS

PAGE 23

PROPERTY LOCATION

Macgregor Mega Centre is located 10km to the South of
Brisbane CBD and is situated within a well established
metropolitan LFR precinct. The centre is positioned 1km from
Westfield Garden City (the second largest shopping centre in
Queensland) and enjoys a high profile site on Kessels Road
which is a major traffic route with approximately 17.6 million
cars passing by each year.

AERIAL VIEW

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

// APPENDIX B
PRO FORMA BALANCE

SHEET

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

PAGE 25

$M ACTUAL
31 DECEMBER 2015 EQUITY RAISING1 ACQUISITION2 PRO FORMA

31 DECEMBER 2015

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5.7 102.6 (101.8) 6.5

Investment properties3 975.6 219.0 1,194.6

Other assets 3.5 0.7 4.3

Liabilities

Borrowings4 (315.7) (130.8) (446.5)

Other liabilities (21.2) (0.9) (22.1)

Net Assets 648.0 102.6 (13.8) 736.8

Units on issue (million) 343.2 51.5 394.7

Gearing (%)5 31.9% 37.0%

Notes:
1. Proceeds from the equity raising of $102.6m are net of transaction costs of $1.9m that have been recognised directly in equity
2. $13.8m in transaction costs related to the acquisitions have been recognised in profit and loss
3. Investment properties includes rental guarantees of $6.0m and excludes the impact of preliminary draft independent valuations outlined on page 16
4. Additional debt of $130.8m is net of establishment costs of $0.7m. Assumes that the Responsible Entity and lenders enter into formal documentation in relation to the new tranche under the existing debt